
4353 North First Ave, San Jose, CA 95134  T 408 543 1500  F 408 543 1501 www.bloomenergy.com 

December 2, 2019 

Ms. Melanie Bachman 
Executive Director 
Connecticut Siting Council 
10 Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 

Re: Petition No. 1387 
Bloom Energy Corporation  
160 Old Amston Road, Colchester, CT 
Interrogatories 
BE Project No. EVS000.A 

Dear Ms. Bachman: 

On behalf of the Applicant, Bloom Energy submits the following documents, original and 15 copies, in 
response to the Interrogatories for Petition No. 1387, Bloom Energy Corporation, 160 Old Amston Road, 
Colchester, CT.  

Sincerely, 

Justin Adams 
Permitting Manager 

Bloomenergy 
justin.adams@bloomenergy.com 

mailto:justin.adams@bloomenergy.com
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Our response is indicated in bold type following each interrogatory contained in the Interrogatory Letter 
dated November 19, 2019.  

 
1. Has a power purchase agreement (PPA) with Eversource been executed for the proposed 10 MW 

facility? If not, when would the PP A be finalized? What is the length of the PP A, e.g. 20 years? What 
authority approves the power purchase agreement (PPA) for the facility, e.g. Public Utility Regulatory 
Authority? When does Bloom anticipate receiving approval of the PPA? Are there provisions for any 
extension of time in the PPA? Is there an option to renew? 
 
The two PPAs (~20% UI, ~80%) were executed on Oct 19, 2018. They were selected by CT DEEP, and 
then approved by PURA.  At the conclusion of the 20-year contract, Bloom may renew the contract, 
decommission the Facility, or sell into the wholesale ISO NE market. 

2. The Petitioner proposes a mix of 300 kW and 250 kW fuel cell units. However, Exhibit 1 of the Petition 
includes a 250-kW fuel cell specifications sheet only. Please provide a specifications sheet for the 
300-kW fuel cell unit. 
 
The specification sheet for the 300-kW fuel cell unit is attached (see Amended Exhibit 1) as part of 
this resubmission.   

3. Page 6 of the Petition notes that, "The Bloom Energy Servers will be configured in four (4) systems 
each capable of producing 2.5 MW of electricity, referred to hereinafter as Stamps(s)." Would each 
Stamp consist of five 300-kW units and four 250-kW units. 
 
Yes, that is the correct configuration of energy servers for each of the four (4) 2.5MW Stamps.  

4. Referencing Drawing No. C1.1 under Exhibit 2 of the Petition, what is the 8-foot by 25-foot concrete 
gas pad to be used for? If it is to be used for natural gas equipment, why are no natural gas lines 
depicted as connecting to the concrete pad area? 
 
This was an error on the original submission. Sheet C1.1 has been revised to show the correct 
natural gas routing at the facility (see Amended Exhibit 2).  

5. Would any nitrogen cylinders be stored on site? If yes, what size cylinders and how many? 
 
No nitrogen will be stored on site.   
 

6. Referencing Drawing No. C1.1 under Exhibit 2 of the Petition, Reference Sheet Notes No. 26 states, 
"Proposed paved site access entrance with parking area for service vehicles." There does not appear 
to be a No. 26 depicted on this drawing. Would the only paved surface for this project be the "New 
Paved Apron" off of Old Amston Road? 
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The note on the plan has been revised. Note #26 is now referenced on the drawing, denoting the 
proposed gravel access drive to the facility. The only paved surface for this project is the ‘new 
paved apron’ off of Old Amston Road, which does not have an associated reference note attached 
to it (see Amended Exhibit 2). 

 
7. Referencing Drawing No. G0.1 under Exhibit 2 of the Petition, Bloom Energy FAQ's, it states, "If utility 

provided power is lost for any reason, the fuel cell system will also stop producing power. The fuel 
cell system will remain in stand-by mode until it automatically senses the utility grid has been 
restored." Would the fuel cell facility then automatically re-start upon restoration of utility grid 
power? 
 
The fuel cell will automatically restart upon restoration of utility grid power.  When the grid voltage 
returns, the inverter will reconnect after two 5 minute timers (inverter and redundant inverter 
controller both have timers in series).  We are providing utility accessible electrical disconnects.   
 

8. Please identify the media to be used for pipe cleaning procedures at the proposed facility in 
accordance with Public Act 11-101, An Act Adopting Certain Safety Recommendations of the Thomas 
Commission 
 
Nitrogen will be used for the pipe cleaning procedures at the proposed facility in accordance with 
Public Act 11-101. 
 

9. Referencing Exhibit 7 of the Petition, page 2 of the Acoustic Review notes that the proposed fuel cell 
facility would be a Class C emitter. Would the fuel cell facility be considered a Class B emitter per the 
Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (DEEP) Noise Control Regulations? 
If yes, would any noise mitigation measures be required to comply with DEEP Noise Control 
Standards? 
 
Please see the attached reply (see Amended Exhibit 7) from the acoustic consultant, Cavanaugh 
Tocci, who prepared the sound analysis for this petition.   
 

10. Is the project interconnection required to be reviewed by ISO-NE? 
 
Yes, the project is currently under review by ISO-NE. We expect the review to be complete in 
January/February 2020. 
 

11. Page 6 of the Petition notes that the facility would require 3,456 gallons of water at start-up. Would 
the facility only require the water during the (one time) initial commissioning start-up, or every time 
the unit starts up? Would there be a constant or intermittent water consumption during normal 
operation? 
The facility will require water every time the units starts up, which should be infrequent. This 
would be during start up, during maintenance, and grid outages. The facility does not require 
constant or intermittent water consumption during normal operation. 
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12. Would construction of the proposed project impact any existing wells in the area or other 
groundwater given that the site is located within DEEP's Class GA and Class GAA water classification 
areas? 
 
The Petitioner is not aware of any existing wells in the area.  Potential short-term temporary 
impacts associated with the Project’s construction activities will be minimized by the proposed 
sedimentation and erosion controls which will be installed and maintained throughout the 
duration of construction in accordance with the 2002 Connecticut Guidelines for Soil Erosion and 
Sediment Control.  In addition, the proposed Wetland and Vernal Pool Protection Plan shall provide 
additional measures to protect water resources during construction of the Project.  Therefore, the 
proposed project will not have a significant negative impact to any existing wells in the area or 
other groundwater resources. 
 

13. Is the proposed natural gas line extension onto Old Amston Road sized for the proposed facility only 
or for future expansion to provide service to customers on/off Old Amston Road? In case of an 
emergency, would the gas be turned off at the site or the main? When is the future gas main to be 
installed? 
 
The natural gas line extension onto Old Amston Road will be a 6 inch main and is sized for future 
expansion to customers on/off Old Amston Road.  Depending on the type and nature of the 
emergency, the gas can be shutoff either remotely offsite or manually onsite.  Eversource is able 
to turnoff at the meter connection on the gas pad remotely via a wireless connection monitored 
24/7, Bloom Energy can shut down the fuel cell remotely from their RMCC as described in the 
petition, and the fuel cells also have internal sensors capable of detecting emergency conditions 
and stopping the flow of natural gas automatically.  If the natural gas were to be shutoff onsite, 
there will be a manual valve located at the gas pad.  Eversource has committed to provide gas, via 
the new gas main, to the site in the third quarter of 2020. 
 

14. Would the proposed water line extension onto Old Amston Road be sized for only the proposed 
facility, or would it be able to support other nearby customers? 
 
The proposed water line extension is sized to support other nearby customers. 
 

15. Would Bloom (or Eversource, as applicable) obtain the required permitting for off-site electrical, gas 
and water connections? 
 
Bloom Energy is in the process of permitting the water and gas main extensions from their source 
on the Airline Trail in coordination with Town of Colchester.  There is no off-site electrical work 
proposed by Bloom as the electrical work will terminate at a new utility pole on Old Amston Road.  
Any work beyond and including the installation of the new utility pole is the responsibility of 
Eversource. 
 

16. Referencing Drawing No. C1.1, a six-foot tall fence is proposed. Would a seven-foot fence be required 
to comply with the National Electrical Code or any other applicable codes? If yes, please revise 
Drawing Nos. G 1.1 and C 1.1 to reflect the fence height. 
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Per NFPA 853, the Standard for the Installation of Stationary Fuel Cell Power Systems, there is no 
requirement that a fence must be used to enclose/protect a fuel cell power system.  In addition, 
there is no mention of a minimum or maximum height for a fence that encloses a fuel cell power 
system.  

The energy server facility is not required to be placed within a fenced enclosure. The equipment is 
safe and the systems, switchgear, and transformers are all tamper proof. The fence was proposed 
for the reason of defining the facility area and to provide an enclosure to deter anyone from 
entering the site. We have several installations that are not within fenced enclosures. The UL 
category that our product is listed to requires the system to be tamper proof and touch safe for 
the intended installations of public access.  

In regards to the system being touch safe, Para. 4.4.10 of FC 1 states that “the manufacturer shall 
take steps to eliminate any risk of injury caused by contact with, or proximity to, external surfaces 
of the fuel cell power system enclosure, handle, grips or knobs at high temperatures.”   

For cabinets/enclosure being tamper proof, Para. 4.13.8 requires that “any access panel, cover or 
door that is intended to protect equipment from entry by users or untrained personnel shall have 
means for retaining it in place and shall require the use of a tool, key or similar mechanical means 
to open.”  In addition, Para. 5.1.1(4) of NFPA 853 states that a fuel cell power system “shall be 
protected against access by unauthorized persons commensurate with the location and installation 
environment.”  A special tool is needed in order to get access to the inside of our systems. 

Since our system is UL Listed to ANSI/CSA FC 1 and installed per NFPA 853 requirements, it complies 
with these requirements. 

17. How would Bloom set the pipe into place and remove the old culvert? How would the replacement 
pipe be installed to ensure safe fish passage? Would Bloom file a Self-Verification form (or other 
permitting as applicable) with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for the culvert replacement? 
 
Bloom Energy is in the process of preparing and filing a Self-Verification Notification Form with the 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for the referenced culvert replacement.  The culvert replacement 
shall comply with those requirements of the New England District of the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers General Permit 19 Stream, River & Brook Crossing and therefore shall be eligible as a 
Self-Verification Project.  The culvert replacement shall occur in such a manner as to comply with 
those guidelines outlined in the Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection Inland 
Fisheries Division Habitat Conservation and Enhancement Program Stream Crossing Guidelines 
document referenced by the Army Corps of Engineers.  These standards to be met include the 
invert of the culvert being set no less than 1 foot below the existing streambed elevation, the 
culvert gradient being no steeper than the streambed gradient upstream or downstream of the 
existing crossing structure, the replacement culvert alignment will mimic the existing culvert 
alignment to ensure proper water conveyance, the length of the culvert will be minimized, the 
width of the culvert shall span an area at least 1.2 times the bank full width of the upslope stream, 
and the culvert shall maintain and Openness Ration of greater than 0.25. The culvert installation 
shall follow a phasing to be determined by the contractor but shall include the use of dewatering 
techniques (as per the 2002 Guidelines for Soil and Sediment Control produced by CT DEEP) to 
provide temporary flow across the trail during culvert replacement to prevent the risk of sediment 
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release.  With dewatering in place, the existing culvert will be free to be removed and replaced 
with the new culvert that shall comply with the above referenced stream crossing standards. 

 
18. Estimate the tree clearing area in acres to develop the project footprint on Drawing No. C1.1. Would 

grubbing occur up to the "Limits of Disturbance," or would tree stumps remain outside of the fenced 
compound area? 
 
The tree clearing area is approximately 1.1 acres. Grubbing would not occur up to the limits of 
disturbance. Tree stumps would remain outside of the fenced compound area.  
 

19. What is the host municipality's setback regulation from wetlands? Drawing No. C1.1 shows a 100-
foot wetland buffer. The eastern portion of the project footprint is located within this 100- foot 
buffer. Please revise Drawing No. C1.1 to reflect the municipal wetland buffer. 
 
The Town of Colchester Conservation Commission regulates a 75-foot Upland Review Area to 
wetlands and 100-foot Upland Review Area to the ordinary high-water mark to watercourses.  
Drawing No. C1.1 has been revised to show the municipal 75-foot Upland Review Area to the 
delineated wetland boundary. 

20. Referencing Exhibit 8 of the Petition, would the proposed project be consistent with the 2015 U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers Vernal Pool Best Management Practices? 
 
Construction and operation of the Facility would not result in direct physical impact to any of the 
identified vernal pool habitats.  Likewise, construction and operation of the Facility would not 
result in any direct physical impacts to the 100-foot Vernal Pool Envelope of any of the vernal pool 
habitats.  The proposed Facility is located more than 172 feet from the leading edge of the nearest 
vernal pool habitat (Vernal Pool 3).  The results of the vernal pool analysis support that both the 
pre-development and post-development condition will not exceed the 25% developed threshold 
within the 100-750 foot Critical Terrestrial Habitat for each of the three (3) vernal pools.  As such, 
the proposed Project is consistent with guidelines from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers New 
England District’s Vernal Pool Best Management Practices (“BMPs”) (January 2015). 

Furthermore, the Applicant has proposed a Wetland and Vernal Pool Protection Program (see 
Amended Exhibit 8 attached) that includes Best Development Practices outlined in Best 
Development Practices: Conserving Pool-Breeding Amphibians in Residential and Commercial 
Development in the Northeastern U.S. (Calhoun & Klemens; 2002) to avoid/minimize the potential 
for short-term impact to herpetofauna during construction activities. 

21. Page 31 of the Petition notes that, "The construction of the proposed Facility will result in 
approximately 550 square feet of impact to an area mapped as Prime Farmland soils. The resultant 
impact of the project on approximately 6 acres of mapped Prime Farmland is less than 0.002%." 
Would the correct percentage be approximately 0.2 percent? 
 
Yes, the correct percentage is 0.2%. 
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22. Page 14 of the Petition notes that, "[T]he facility would be located within an area of minimal flood 
hazard Zone X." Is this the "unshaded" or "shaded" Zone X? 
 
Per FEMA FIRM No. 09011C0152G, effective date July 18, 2011, the facility is located in the 
unshaded Zone X.  
 

23. Has the Petitioner submitted an application for a General Permit for the Discharge of Stormwater 
and Dewatering Wastewaters from Construction Activities (General Permit) to DEEP? If no, 
approximately when does Bloom anticipate filing for the General Permit? 
 
The Petitioner has not submitted an application for a General Permit. The Petitioner anticipates 
filing an application for the General Permit in Quarter 1 of 2020. 
 

24. Would there be lighting in use for nighttime work activities? 
No lighting is proposed on site. There is no planned work at night.  In the event lighting is needed 
for unscheduled maintenance, Bloom will supply on-demand portable lighting as necessary. 

25. Identify the tallest proposed equipment to be installed within the fenced compound and estimate its 
height above grade. 
 
The tallest proposed equipment to be installed within the fenced facility area is the MV and LV 
switchgear, which is approximately 90” tall and will be set on a pad approximately 2” above grade 
for a total height of 92” or 7.5’ above grade.  
 

26. Is the Eversource Judd Brook Substation a 23-kV/13.8-kV distribution substation with no connections 
to transmission (i.e. 69-kV or higher)? What is the status of the interconnection study and 
agreement? Was a study performed to confirm that Eversource's distribution system can handle the 
10 MW output? What would happen during low load periods? 
 
There are no transmission connections at the Eversource Judd Brook Substation.  Eversource has 
completed the Impact Study, evaluating all necessary loading conditions, and has determined that 
there will be no adverse impacts to the system when the generator is placed online. 
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Clean
Our systems produce near zero criteria pollutants (NOx, SOx, and particulate matter) and far 
fewer carbon emissions than legacy technologies. 

Reliable
Bloom Energy Servers are designed around a modular architecture of simple repeating 
elements. This enables us to generate power 24 x 7 x 365 and can be configured to eliminate 
the need for traditional backup power equipment. 

Resilient
Our system operates at very high availability due to its fault-tolerant design and use of the 
robust natural gas pipeline system. Bloom Energy Servers have survived extreme weather 
events and other incidences and have continued providing power to our customers.

Simple Installation and Maintenance  
Our Energy Servers are ‘plug and play’ and have been designed in compliance with a variety 
of safety standards. Bloom Energy manages all aspects of installation, operation and 
maintenance of the systems.

The Energy Server 5 provides combustion-free electric power with these benefits

Energy Server   5

PRODUCT DATASHEET

Always On, Clean Energy
Using Patented Solid Oxide
Fuel Cell Technology

Bloom Energy�
4353 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95134

T 408 543 1500� 
F 408 543 1501

info@bloomenergy.com�
www.bloomenergy.com © Bloom Energy Corporation 2019. All Rights Reserved.

™



About Bloom Energy
Bloom Energy’s mission is to make reliable, clean energy affordable for everyone in the world. The company’s product, the Bloom 
Energy Server, delivers highly reliable and resilient, Always On electric power that is clean and sustainable. Bloom’s customers 
include twenty-five of the Fortune 100 companies and leaders in cloud services and data centers, healthcare, retail, financial 
services, utilities and many other industries. 						    

Bloom Energy�
4353 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95134

T 408 543 1500� 
F 408 543 1501

info@bloomenergy.com�
www.bloomenergy.com  © Bloom Energy Corporation 2019. All Rights Reserved 

DOC-1011588 Rev A

Energy Server 5                                                                                 Technical Highlights (ES5-YA8AAN) 
Outputs
Nameplate power output (net AC)  300 kW

Load output (net AC) 300 kW

Electrical connection 480V, 3-phase, 60 Hz
Inputs
Fuels Natural gas, directed biogas
Input fuel pressure 10-18 psig (15 psig nominal)
Water None during normal operation
Efficiency
Cumulative electrical efficiency (LHV net AC)1 65-53%
Heat rate (HHV) 5,811-7,127 Btu/kWh
Emissions2

NOx 0.0017 lbs/MWh
SOx Negligible
CO 0.034 lbs/MWh
VOCs 0.0159 lbs/MWh
CO2 @ stated efficiency 679-833 lbs/MWh on natural gas; carbon neutral 

on directed biogas
Physical Attributes and Environment
Weight 15.8 tons
Dimensions (variable layouts) 17’11” x 8’8” x 6’9” or 32’3” x 4’4” x 7’2”
Temperature range -20° to 45° C
Humidity 0% - 100%
Seismic vibration IBC site class D
Location Outdoor
Noise < 70 dBA @ 6 feet
Codes and Standards
Complies with Rule 21 interconnection and IEEE1547 standards
Exempt from CA Air District permitting; meets stringent CARB 2007 emissions standards
An Energy Server is a Stationary Fuel Cell Power System. It is Listed by Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. (UL) as a 
‘Stationary Fuel Cell Power System’ to ANSI/CSA FC1-2014 under UL Category IRGZ and UL File Number MH45102.
Additional Notes
Access to a secure website to monitor system performance & environmental benefits
Remotely managed and monitored by Bloom Energy
Capable of emergency stop based on input from the site

1 65% LHV efficiency verified by ASME PTC 50 Fuel Cell Power Systems Performance Test
2 NOx and CO measured per CARB Method 100, VOCs measured as hexane by SCAQMD Method 25.3 
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November 21, 2019

Mr. Justin Adams
Bloomenergy - Connecticut

Justin.Adams@bloomenergy.com

SUBJECT: Response to Siting Council Interrogatory – 9
Pertaining to the Acoustic Review of a Proposed Fuel Cell Facility
At 160 Old Amston Road, Colchester, CT

Dear Mr. Adams,

The following letter is my response to the Connecticut Siting Counsel’s interrogatory (# 9) regarding the 
land use classification of the proposed fuel cell facility in Colchester, Connecticut. The interrogatory 
follows:

9. Referencing Exhibit 7 of the Petition, page 2 of the Acoustic Review notes that the 
proposed fuel cell facility would be a Class C emitter. Would the fuel cell facility be 
considered a Class B emitter per the Connecticut Department of Energy and 
Environmental Protection (DEEP) Noise Control Regulations? If yes, would any noise 
mitigation measures be required to comply with DEEP Noise Control Standards?

Response

It is my opinion that with respect to the DEEP Noise Control Regulation, the proposed fuel cell facility is 
appropriately classified as a Class C emitter. Section 22a-69-2 of the DEEP Noise Regulation (Appendix A 
of this letter) provides guidance in classifying both emitter and receptor Noise Zones. These 
classifications are based on the actual use of a parcel or tract under single ownership as detailed by the 
Standard Land Use Classification Manual of Connecticut (SLUCONN). 

Section 22a-69-2.5 of the DEEP Noise Regulation (below) provides an abbreviated list of land uses that 
are designated as Class C noise zones:

Sec. 22a-69-2.5. Class C noise zone

Lands designated Class C shall generally be industrial where protection against damage to 
hearing is essential, and the necessity for conversation is limited. Class C Land Use Category. The 
land uses in this category shall include, but not be limited to, manufacturing activities, 
transportation facilities, warehousing, military bases, mining, and other lands intended for such 
uses.

mailto:Justin.Adams@bloomenergy.com


Mr. Justin Adams, November 21, 2019 Page 2
Response to Siting Council Interrogatory – Question 9
Pertaining to the Acoustic Review of a Proposed Fuel Cell Facility
At 160 Old Amston Road, Colchester, CT

The specific SLUCONN categories in Class C shall include:

2. Manufacturing — Secondary Raw Materials
3. Manufacturing — Primary Raw Materials
4. Transportation, Communications and Utilities — Except 46 and 47
6. Services

637 Warehousing and Storage Services
66 Contract Construction Services
672 Protective Functions and Related Activities
675 Military Bases and Reservations

8. Agriculture
83 Forestry Activities and Related Services
84 Commercial Fishing Activities and Related Services
85 Mining Activities and Related Services
89 Other Resource Production and Extraction, N.E.C.*

*Not Elsewhere Classified

(Effective June 15, 1978)

Note that SLUCONN categories 46 and 47 pertain to Automobile Parking (46) and Communication (47) 
which are designated as Class B Noise Zones. 

As indicated above land use associated with Utilities are categorized as Class C Noise Zones. Since the 
fuel cell facility will operate as a utility (supplying electric power to the grid) and will share a parcel with 
a substation (which is also a Class C emitter) I believe that the Acoustic Review (Exhibit7 of the Petition) 
appropriately classifies the proposed fuel cell facility as a Class C emitter.

Sincerely,
CAVANAUGH TOCCI

Douglas H. Bell
19213/Response to Siting Council Interrogatory - Noise.docx



Appendix A
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies

Title 22a. Environmental Protection
Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection

Sec. 22a-69-2 



Appendix A - 1

Sec. 22a-69-2. Classification of land according to use

Sec. 22a-69-2.1. Basis

Noisy Zone classifications shall be based on the actual use of any parcel or tract under single 
ownership as detailed by the Standard Land Use Classification Manual of Connecticut 
(SLUCONN).

(Effective June 15, 1978)

Sec. 22a-69-2.2. Multiple uses

Where multiple uses exist within a given Noise Zone, the least restrictive land use category for 
the Emitter and Receptor shall apply regarding the noise standards specified in Section 3 of 
these Regulations.

(Effective June 15, 1978)

Sec. 22a-69-2.3. Class A noise zone

Lands designated Class A shall generally be residential areas where human beings sleep or areas 
where serenity and tranquility are essential to the intended use of the land. Class A Land Use 
Category. The land uses in this category shall include, but not be limited to, single and multiple 
family homes, hotels, prisons, hospitals, religious facilities, cultural activities, forest preserves, 
and land intended for residential or special uses requiring such protection.

The specific SLUCONN categories in Class A shall include:

1. Residential
11 Household Units*
12 Group Quarters
13 Mobile Home Parks and Courts
19 Other Residential

5. Trade
583 Residential Hotels
584 Hotels, Tourist Courts and Motels
585 Transient Lodgings

6. Services
651 Medical and Other Health Services; Hospitals
674 Correctional Institutions
691 Religious Activities

7. Cultural, Entertainment and Recreational
711 Cultural Activities
712 Nature Exhibitions
713 Historic and Monument Sites

*Mobile homes are included if on foundations



Appendix A - 2

9. Undeveloped, Unused and Reserved Lands and Water Areas
92 Reserved Lands
941 Vacant Floor Area—Residential

(Effective June 15, 1978)

Sec. 22a-69-2.4. Class B noise zone

Lands designated Class B shall generally be commercial in nature, areas where human beings 
converse, and such conversation is essential to the intended use of the land. Class B Land Use 
Category. The land uses in this category shall include, but not be limited to, retail trade, 
personal, business and legal services, educational institutions, government services, 
amusements, agricultural activities, and lands intended for such commercial or institutional 
uses.

The specific SLUCONN categories in Class B shall include:

4. Transportation, Communication and Utilities
46 Automobile Parking
47 Communication

5. Trade
51 Wholesale Trade
52 Retail Trade - Building Materials
53 Retail Trade - General Merchandise
54 Retail Trade - Food
55 Retail Trade - Automotive Dealers and Gasoline Service Stations
56 Retail Trade - Apparel and Accessories
57 Retail Trade - Furniture, Home Furnishings and Equipment
58 Retail Trade - Eating, Drinking and Lodging - Except 583, 584, and 585
59 Retail Trade - N.E.C.*

6. Services
61 Finance, Insurance and Real Estate Services
62 Personal Services
63 Business Services—Except 637
64 Repair Services
65 Professional Services—Except 651
67 Government Services—Except 672, 674, and 675
68 Educational Services
69 Miscellaneous Services—Except 691

7. Cultural, Entertainment and Recreational
71 Cultural Activities and Nature Exhibitions—Except 711, 712, and 713
72 Public Assembly
73 Amusements
74 Recreational Activities
75 Resorts and Group Camps



Appendix A - 3

76 Parks
79 Other, N.E.C.*

*Not Elsewhere Classified
8. Agriculture

81 Agriculture
82 Agricultural Related Activities

9. Undeveloped, Unused, and Reserved Lands and Water Area
91 Undeveloped and Unused Land Area
93 Water Areas
94 Vacant Floor Area—Except 941
99 Other Undeveloped Land and Water Areas, N.E.C.*

*Not Elsewhere Classified

(Effective June 15, 1978)

Sec. 22a-69-2.5. Class C noise zone

Lands designated Class C shall generally be industrial where protection against damage to 
hearing is essential, and the necessity for conversation is limited. Class C Land Use Category. The 
land uses in this category shall include, but not be limited to, manufacturing activities, 
transportation facilities, warehousing, military bases, mining, and other lands intended for such 
uses.

The specific SLUCONN categories in Class C shall include:

2. Manufacturing — Secondary Raw Materials
3. Manufacturing — Primary Raw Materials
4. Transportation, Communications and Utilities — Except 46 and 47
6. Services

637 Warehousing and Storage Services
66 Contract Construction Services
672 Protective Functions and Related Activities
675 Military Bases and Reservations

8. Agriculture
83 Forestry Activities and Related Services
84 Commercial Fishing Activities and Related Services
85 Mining Activities and Related Services
89 Other Resource Production and Extraction, N.E.C.*

*Not Elsewhere Classified

(Effective June 15, 1978)



4353 North First Ave, San Jose, CA 95134  T 408 543 1500  F 408 543 1501 www.bloomenergy.com 

Amended Exhibit 8 



ENVIRONMENTAL NOTES 

Wetland and Vernal Pool Protection Plan 

As a result of the proposed development’s location in the vicinity of wetlands and vernal pool habitat, the following 
Best Management Practices (“BMPs”) are recommended to avoid unintentional impact to wetland habitats or 
mortality to vernal pool herpetofauna (i.e., spotted salamander, wood frog, turtles, etc.) during construction 
activities. This plan includes elements that will protect herpetofauna should construction activities occur during peak 
amphibian movement periods (early spring breeding [March 1st to May 15th] and late summer dispersal [July 15th 
to September 15th]) as well as wetlands regardless of the time of year. Complete details of the recommended BMPs 
are provided below, which will be incorporated into the construction drawings to ensure the Contractor is fully aware 
of the project’s environmentally sensitive setting. 

A wetland scientist from All-Points Technology Corp. (“APT”) experienced in compliance monitoring of construction 
activities will serve as the Environmental Monitor for this project to ensure that the following BMPs are implemented 
properly. The proposed wetland and vernal pool protection program consists of several components including: 
isolation of the tower/compound perimeter; periodic inspection and maintenance of erosion controls and isolation 
structures; herpetofauna sweeps; education of all contractors and sub-contractors prior to initiation of work on the 
site; protective measures; and, reporting. 

1. Erosion and Sedimentation Controls

a. Plastic netting with large mesh openings (> ¼”) used in a variety of erosion control products
(i.e., erosion control blankets, fiber rolls [wattles], reinforced silt fence) has been found to
entangle wildlife, including reptiles, amphibians, birds and small mammals. No permanent
erosion control products or reinforced silt fence will be used on the project. Temporary
erosion control products that will be exposed at the ground surface represent a potential for
wildlife entanglement will use either erosion control blankets and fiber rolls composed of
processed fibers mechanically bound together to form a continuous matrix (netless) or netting 
with a mesh size <¼” such as that typically used in compost filter socks to avoid/minimize
wildlife entanglement.

b. Installation of erosion and sedimentation controls, required for erosion control compliance
and creation of a barrier to possible migrating/dispersing herpetofauna, shall be performed
by the Contractor following clearing activities and prior to any earthwork. The Environmental
Monitor will inspect the work zone area prior to and following erosion control barrier
installation to ensure the area is free of herpetofauna and satisfactorily installed. The intent
of the barrier is to segregate the majority of the work zone from migrating/dispersing
herpetofauna. Oftentimes complete isolation of a work zone is not feasible due to accessibility 
needs and locations of staging/material storage areas, etc.  In those circumstances, the
barriers will be positioned to deflect migrating/dispersal routes away from the work zone to
minimize potential encounters with herpetofauna.

c. If a staging area for equipment, vehicles or construction materials is required for this project,
such area(s) shall be located outside of any wetland resource Buffer Zone and surrounded by
silt fence to isolate the area from possible migrating herpetofauna.

d. All erosion control measures shall be removed within 30 days of completion of work and
permanent stabilization of site soils so that herpetofauna movements between uplands and
wetlands are not restricted.



2. Contractor Education:

a. Prior to work on site and initial deployment/mobilization of equipment and materials, the
Contractor shall attend an educational session at the pre-construction meeting with the
Environmental Monitor. This orientation and educational session will consist of information
such as, but not limited to: representative photographs of typical herpetofauna that may be
encountered, rare that could be encountered (if possible), typical species behavior, and
proper procedures to protect such species if they are encountered. The meeting will further
emphasize the non-aggressive nature of these species, the absence of need to destroy such
animals and the need to follow Protective Measures as described in Section 4 below.  The
Contractor will designate one of its workers as the “Project Monitor”, who will receive more
intense training on the identification and proper handling of herpetofauna.

b. The Contractor will designate a member of its crew as the Project Monitor to be responsible
for the daily “sweeps” for herpetofauna within the work zone each morning, during any and
all transportation of vehicles along the access drive, and for any ground disturbance work. This 
individual will receive more intense training from the Environmental Monitor on the
identification and protection of herpetofauna in order to perform sweeps. Any herpetofauna
discovered will be reported to the Environmental Monitor, photographed if possible, and
relocated outside the work zone in the general direction the animal was oriented.

c. The Environmental Monitor will also post caution signs throughout the project site and
maintain them for the duration of construction to provide notice of the environmentally
sensitive nature of the work area, the potential for encountering various amphibians and
reptiles and precautions to be taken to avoid injury to or mortality of these animals.

d. The Contractor will be provided with the Environmental Monitor’s cell phone and email
contact information to immediately report any encounters with herpetofauna.

3. Petroleum Materials Storage and Spill Prevention

a. Certain precautions are necessary to store petroleum materials, refuel and contain and
properly clean up any inadvertent fuel or petroleum (i.e., oil, hydraulic fluid, etc.) spill due to
the project’s location in proximity to sensitive wetland resources.

b. A spill containment kit consisting of a sufficient supply of absorbent pads and absorbent
material will be maintained by the Contractor at the construction site throughout the duration 
of the project.  In addition, a waste drum will be kept on site to contain any used absorbent
pads/material for proper and timely disposal off site in accordance with applicable local, state 
and federal laws.

c. The following petroleum and hazardous materials storage and refueling restrictions and spill
response procedures will be adhered to by the Contractor.

i. Petroleum and Hazardous Materials Storage and Refueling
1. Refueling of vehicles or machinery shall take place on an

impervious pad with secondary containment designed to contain
fuels.

2. Any refueling drums/tanks or hazardous materials that must be
kept on site shall be stored on an impervious surface utilizing
secondary containment a minimum of 100 feet from wetlands or
watercourses.

ii. Initial Spill Response Procedures
1. Stop operations and shut off equipment.



2. Remove any sources of spark or flame. 
3. Contain the source of the spill. 
4. Determine the approximate volume of the spill. 
5. Identify the location of natural flow paths to prevent the release 

of the spill to sensitive nearby waterways or wetlands. 
6. Ensure that fellow workers are notified of the spill. 

 
iii. Spill Clean Up & Containment 

1. Obtain spill response materials from the on-site spill response kit.  
Place absorbent materials directly on the release area. 

2. Limit the spread of the spill by placing absorbent materials 
around the perimeter of the spill. 

3. Isolate and eliminate the spill source. 
4. Contact the appropriate local, state and/or federal agencies, as 

necessary. 
5. Contact a disposal company to properly dispose of contaminated 

materials. 
 

iv. Reporting 
1. Complete an incident report. 
2. Submit a completed incident report to local, state and federal 

agencies, as required. 

4. Protective Measures 

a. A thorough cover search of the construction area will be performed by the Environmental 
Monitor for herpetofauna prior to and following installation of erosion control measures/silt 
fencing barriers to remove any species from the work zone prior to the initiation of 
construction activities. Any herpetofauna discovered would be relocated outside the work 
zone in the general direction the animal was oriented. Periodic inspections will be performed 
by the Environmental Monitor throughout the duration of construction. 

b. The Contractor’s Project Monitor will inspect the work area each morning and escort initial 
vehicle access into the site each morning along the access drive to visually inspect for any 
herpetofauna. Any herpetofauna discovered would be relocated outside the work zone in the 
general direction the animal was oriented. 

c. Any herpetofauna requiring relocation out of the work zone will be captured with the use of 
a net or clean plastic bag that has been moistened with clean water for careful handling and 
placement out of the work zone in the general direction it was observed heading. 

d. Any stormwater management features, ruts or artificial depressions that could hold water 
created intentionally or unintentionally by site clearing/construction activities will be properly 
filled in and permanently stabilized with vegetation to avoid the creation of vernal pool “decoy 
pools” that could intercept amphibians moving toward the vernal pools. Stormwater 
management features such as level spreaders will be carefully reviewed in the field to ensure 
that standing water does not endure for more than a 24 hour period to avoid creation of decoy 
pools and may be subject to field design changes. Any such proposed design changes will be 
reviewed by the design engineer to ensure stormwater management functions are 
maintained. 

  



5. Reporting 

a. Inspection reports (brief narrative and applicable photos) will be prepared by the 
Environmental Monitor documenting each inspection and submitted to the Permittee for 
compliance verification. Any non-compliance observations of erosion control measures or 
evidence of erosion or sediment release will be immediately reported to the Permittee and its 
Contractor and included in the reports. 

b. Any incidents of release of sediment or other materials into wetland resource areas shall be 
reported by the Permittee within 24 hours to the Connecticut Siting Council. 

c. Any observations of rare species will be reported to the Connecticut Department of Energy 
and Environmental Protection’s Natural Diversity Data Base Program. 

d. Following completion of the project, a summary report will be prepared by the Environmental 
Monitor documenting compliance with the Wetland and Vernal Pool Protection Plan and 
submitted to the Permittee, who shall submit a copy to the Connecticut Siting Council. 
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